

September 10, 2021

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF OPPOSING SOUTH CAROLINA ABORTION LAW

Raoul, 20 Attorneys General Argue South Carolina's "Fetal Heartbeat" Abortion Regulations Detrimental to Women's Health Care

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Act harms women’s healthcare as a whole.....	5
A. Access to safe and legal abortion is an essential component of women’s healthcare and restrictive abortion laws lead to worse health outcomes for women	7
B. Laws banning abortion after the detection of fetal cardiac activity have harmful spillover effects on miscarriage treatment and other healthcare needs.....	12
II. The collective impact of numerous states simultaneously enacting laws restricting or eliminating access to abortions harms healthcare nationwide.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	3
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
STATUTES	
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-10.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-430.....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-460.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-60.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610.....	1, 19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680.....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-690.....	16
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abortion is NOT Healthcare, Am. Life League (Aug. 26, 2019), <https://www.all.org/abortion-is-not-healthcare/> 6

Abortion Policy, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (reaffirmed November 2020), <https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2020/abortion-policy> 11, 12

Abortion Training in US Obstetrics and Gynecology Residency Programs, 219 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 86.e1, 86.e5 (Apr. 12, 2018), [https://www.ajog.org/article/S0002-9378\(18\)30292-8/fulltext](https://www.ajog.org/article/S0002-9378(18)30292-8/fulltext) 15

ACOG Opposes Fetal Heartbeat Legislation Restricting Women’s Legal Right to Abortion, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Jan. 18, 2017), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2017/01/acog-opposes-fetal-heartbeat-legislation-restricting-womens-legal-right-to-abortion>..... 4

Ann E. Marimow, *Lawsuit targets Texas abortion law deputizing citizens to enforce six-week ban*, Wash. Post (July 13, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/courts_law/texas-abortion-lawsuit/2021/07/13/e0cee10c-e33c-11eb-b722-89ea0dde7771_story.html..... 23

Br. for Amici Curiae States of California et al. in Support of Appellees & Affirmance at 14–34, *Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs*, No. 19-60455, Doc. 00515146117 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2019), 2019 WL 5099416 13

Brittany Moore, et al., *The economics of abortion and its links with stigma: A secondary analysis from a scoping review on the economics of abortion*, 16 PLoS One 1, 2 (Feb. 18, 2021),

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7891754/pdf/pone.0246238.pdf> 20

Caitlin Gerdts, et al., *Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy*, Women’s Health Issues (2016), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1049386715001589> 9

Caroline Kelly & Rebekah Riess, *Federal judge blocks Arkansas’ near-total abortion ban*, CNN (July 20, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/20/politics/arkansas-abortion-law-blocked/index.html> 23

Caroline Kelly, *Judges block six-week abortion bans in Georgia and Tennessee*, CNN (July 13, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/13/politics/abortion-bans-block-georgia-tennessee/index.html> 23

Caroline Kelly, *Oklahoma governor signs near-total abortion ban into law*, CNN (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/26/politics/abortion-ban-oklahoma/index.html> 24

Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, Committee Opinion No. 815, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Dec. 2020), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2020/12/increasing-access-to-abortion>..... 10

Current Trends Ectopic Pregnancy—United States, 1990–1992, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (Jan. 27, 1995) <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00035709.htm> 18

David Crary, *Abortions declining in nearly all states*, Associated Press (June 7, 2015), <https://apnews.com/article/0aae4e73500142e5b8745d681c7de270> 2

Elizabeth Raymond & David Grimes, *The comparative safety of legal induced abortion and childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (Feb. 2012), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22270271/>9

Emily Wax-Thibodeaux & Ariana Eunjung Cha, *How Mississippi may be the state to topple nearly 50 years of abortion rights in America*, *Wash. Post* (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/interactive/2021/mississippi-abortion-law/> 3, 24

Emma Batha, *U.S. states making 2021 moves on abortion rights and access*, Thomson Reuters Found. (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://news.trust.org/item/20201231112641-qfynt/> 3, 23

Exposing the Lie: Abortion is not Medical Care, Life Legal Def. Found. (2013), <https://lifelegaldefensefoundation.org/exposing-the-lie/amp/> (same) 6

Family planning: Get the facts about pregnancy spacing, Mayo Clinic, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/healthy-lifestyle/getting-pregnant/in-depth/family-planning/art-20044072> 10

Frequently Asked Questions, Am. Coll. of Obstetrics & Gynecology, https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/ectopic-pregnancy?utm_source=redirect&utm_medium=web&utm_campaign=otn 18

Gabriela Weigel et al., *Understanding Pregnancy Loss in the Context of Abortion Restrictions and Fetal Harm Laws*, Kaiser Family Found., Women’s Health Policy (Dec. 4, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/understanding-pregnancy-loss-in-the-context-of-abortion-restrictions-and-fetal-harm-laws/>..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

Ismail Cepni et al., *An alternative treatment option in tubal ectopic pregnancies with fetal heartbeat: aspiration of the embryo followed by single-dose methotrexate*

administration, 96 *Fertility & Sterility* 79, 79 (May 20, 2011), [https://www.fertstert.org/article/S0015-0282\(11\)00691-1/fulltext](https://www.fertstert.org/article/S0015-0282(11)00691-1/fulltext)..... 18, 19

Jenna Jerman et al., *Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States*, 49 *Persps. on Sexual and Reprod. Health* 95, 95 (June 2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/journals/psrh/2017/04/barriers-abortion-care-and-their-consequences-patients-traveling-services>..... 11

Julia Zorthian, *In Texas, Rape Crisis Centers Struggle to Respond to New Abortion Law*, *Time* (Sept. 5, 2021), <https://time.com/6095405/texas-abortion-law-rape-crisis-centers/> 23

Letter from Marjorie Dannenfelser et al., President Susan B. Anthony List, to Secretary Alex Azar, Sec’y of Health and Hum. Servs. (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://s27319.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/LETTER-Pro-Life-Concerns-During-Coronavirus-Crisis-FINAL.pdf> 6

Letter from Mike Braun et al., U.S. Senator, to Secretary Steven Mnuchin, Sec’y of Treasury (Aug. 12, 2020), https://www.rubio.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/9e016e50-f66d-4201-ada7-00bb1c9e4661/18BEAAC7F25DCBF575705D4BDCEFE85B.081220-treasury-letter-final-0.pdf..... 6

Lori Freedman et al., *When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals*, 98 *Am. J. Pub. Health* (Oct. 2008), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2636458/> 16, 19

Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, *Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005*, 38 *J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L.* 299, 299–301, 321 (2013), <https://read.dukeupress.edu/jhappl/article/38/2/299/13533/Arrests-of-and-Forced-Interventions-on-Pregnant>..... 21

Marian F. MacDorman et al., *Fetal and Perinatal Mortality: United States, 2013*, 64 Nat'l Vital Stat. Rep. 1, 1 (Jul. 23, 2015), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr64/nvsr64_08.pdf..... 17

Maya Manian, *The Consequences of Abortion Restrictions for Women's Healthcare*, 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1317, 1336 (2014)..... 13, 15

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Crossing the "abortion desert": Women increasingly travel out of their states for the procedure*, Los Angeles Times (June 2, 2016), <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-adv-abortion-traveler-20160530-snap-story.html>..... 25

Munira Z. Gunja et al., *What Is the Status of Women's Health and Health Care in the U.S. Compared to Ten Other Countries?*, The Commonwealth Fund at 1 (Dec. 2018), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2018-12/Gunja_status_womens_health_sb.pdf..... 7

National Women's Law Center, *Fact Sheet: The Hyde Amendment Creates An Unacceptable Barrier To Women Getting Abortions* (July 2015), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/the_hyde_amendment_creates_a_n_unacceptable_barrier.pdf..... 11

Rachel Guy, *A Wolf in Sheep's Clothing: ACOG's Not-So-Hidden Agenda*, Ga. Life All. (July 18, 2019), <https://georgialifealliance.com/a-wolf-in-sheeps-clothing-acogs-not-so-hidden-agenda/>..... 6

Rachel K. Jones & Megan L. Kavanaugh, *Changes in Abortion Rates Between 2000 and 2008 and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion*, 117 Obstetrics & Gynecology 1358, 1362 (2011)..... 11

Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., *Risk of violence from the man involved in the pregnancy after receiving or being denied an abortion*, BMC Medicine (Sept. 29, 2014),

<https://bmcmmedicine.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12916-014-0144-z>..... 10

Sarah McCammon, *After Texas Abortion Ban, Clinics In Other Southwest States See Influx Of Patients*, NPR (Apr. 17, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/04/17/837153529/after-texas-abortion-ban-clinics-in-neighboring-states-see-influx-of-patients>..... 22

Sarah Varney, *Restrictive abortion laws across the South mean more people are traveling to find safe services*, Oregon Pub. Broad. (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://www.opb.org/article/2021/08/02/long-waits-drives-abortion-restrictions-us-south/> 25

Sean Murphy, *Oklahoma governor signs 3 anti-abortion bills into law*, AP News (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://apnews.com/article/health-business-oklahoma-abortion-2a3aa04b5e463be0a769805db70337e0>..... 24

State Bans on Abortion Throughout Pregnancy, Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://www.guttmacher.org/print/state-policy/explore/state-policies-later-abortions>..... 24

State Facts About Abortion: South Carolina, Guttmacher Inst. (Jan. 2021), <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/state-facts-about-abortion-south-carolina> 25

Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision, Kaiser Family Found. (Aug. 10, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/state-activity-around-expanding-medicaid-under-the-affordable-care-act/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>..... 12

The Harms of Denying a Woman a Wanted Abortion: Findings from the Turnaway Study, Advancing New Standards in Reprod. Health (Apr. 16, 2020),

https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf 8

Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion Worldwide, Guttmacher Inst. (Mar. 2018), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/factsheet/fb_iaw.pdf 8

Vanessa Dalton et al., *Treatment of Early Pregnancy Failure: Does Induced Abortion Training Affect Later Practices?*, *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology* (Mar. 17, 2011) 15

Willem M. Ankum, *Diagnosing suspected ectopic pregnancy* (Nov. 18, 2000), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1118995/> 18
